Net Exposure (Liability)  3.58  247.10  0.05  3.49  –   –

Particulars
As at 31st March, 2018

USD INR EUR INR JPY INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  0.14  8.98  –   –   –   –

Forward Contract  against Firm Commitments  0.05  3.40  –   –   –   –

Derivative Liabilities

Forward Contract - Against Payable  4.27  278.43  0.05  3.67  –   –

Forward Contract - Against Firm Commitments  0.02  1.09  0.02  1.43  0.00  0.91

Net Exposure (Liability)  4.10  267.14  0.07  5.10  0.00  0.91

 (b) The company uses interest rate swaps to hedge the Interest rate of External Commercial Borrowings of USD 10 Mn. (Previous Year USD 10
Mn.)

 (c) Sensitivity Analysis

  The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease in foreign currency by 5% with all other variables held constant, on the
unhedged foreign currency exposure. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, EUR, CHF and GBP to the Indian Rupee
with all other variables held constant.

Particulars

31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018

Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact on Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact on

Profit before
Tax

Other Equity Profit before
Tax

Other Equity

USD Sensitivity Increase 5%  (8.41) (5.47) 5%  (16.79) (13.21)

USD Sensitivity Decrease 5%  8.41  5.47 5%  16.79  13.21

EUR Sensitivity Increase 5%  (0.03) (0.02) 5%  (0.04) (0.04)

EUR Sensitivity Decrease 5%  0.03  0.02 5%  0.04  0.04

  Sensitivity analysis for CHF and GBP are insignificant, hence ignored.

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2019

(Amount in Crores)

(Amount in Crores)

BIRLA
CORPORATION
LIMITED

165

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2019

55.3.3 Interest Rate Risk

 The Company is exposed to risk due to interest rate fluctuation on long term borrowings. Such borrowings are based on fixed as well as floating
interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined by current market interest rates, projected debt servicing capability and view on future interest rate.